are forecast at 3.60% at year-end, lower than our previous projection of 4%.

U.K. and Eurozone economies slipping
Conditions in the U.K. and Eurozone economies have deteriorated. In the United King-
dom, house prices and lending slumped with the labour market showing a rapid decline,
posing significant downside risks to the outlook for consumer spending. The tightening
in credit conditions and rising spreads are also exerting downward pressure on the econ-
omy and we expect that the United Kingdom is headed for a sustained period of negative
growth. The Bank of England’s 50 basis-point rate cut this week is likely to be followed up
with another 25 basis points, and possibly 50 basis points, of ease at their meeting in
November as downside risks to growth usurp concerns about the current elevated level
of inflation. In the Eurozone, the growing body of data showing that the economic malaise
is broadening out and becoming more entrenched sets up for the ECB to continue to shift
its policy rate to more stimulative level.   The recent upheaval in financial markets clearly
boosted the downside risks to economic growth in the region and we expect the ECB to
trim the policy rate by another 25 basis points in December.

4

Current   Last

United States Fed funds 1.50 2.00 Oct. 8, 2008
Canada Overnight rate 2.50 3.00 Oct. 8, 2008

United Kingdom Repo rate 4.50 5.00 Oct. 8, 2008

Eurozone Min. bid rate 3.75 4.25 Oct.8, 2008
Australia Cash rate 6.00 7.00 Oct. 7, 2008

New Zealand Cash rate 7.50 8.00 Sep. 11, 2008

Current  Last

Source: Bloomberg, Reuters, RBC Economics Research

Interest rate outlook
%, end of period

Central bank policy rates
%, end of period

Source: Reuters, RBC Economics Research

Actual

08Q 1 08Q 2 08Q 3 08Q 4 09Q 1 09Q 2 09Q3 09Q 4

Canada
Overnight 3.50 3.00 3.00 2.50 2.50 2.50 3.00 3.00
Three-month 1.88 2.50 1.90 1.25 1.75 2.00 2.50 3.00
Two-year 2.55 3.22 2.65 2.40 2.60 3.00 3.25 3.75
Five-year 2.89 3.43 3.05 2.95 3.25 3.60 3.75 4.00
10-year 3.42 3.71 3.66 3.60 3.90 4.00 4.20 4.25
30-year 3.94 4.06 4.15 4.10 4.40 4.50 4.70 4.75

United States
Fed funds 2.25 2.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.50
Three-month 1.30 1.68 0.72 0.85 0.90 1.00 1.25 1.75
Two-year 1.62 2.64 1.87 1.50 1.75 2.00 2.35 2.50
Five-year 2.46 3.33 2.85 2.25 2.60 2.85 3.25 3.75
10-year 3.42 3.96 3.71 3.65 3.85 4.00 4.25 4.50
30-year 4.30 4.51 4.22 4.10 4.30 4.50 4.75 5.00

United Kingdom
Repo 5.25 5.00 5.00 4.25 3.75 3.50 3.25 3.00
Two-year 3.90 5.25 4.50 3.20 3.00 3.10 3.10 3.20
10-year 4.35 5.15 4.50 4.00 3.90 4.10 4.35 4.45

Eurozone
M inimum bid 4.00 4.00 4.25 3.50 3.25 3.00 2.75 2.50
Two-year 3.46 4.55 4.10 2.90 2.80 2.70 2.80 3.00
10-year 3.90 4.60 4.20 3.70 3.65 3.75 3.80 3.90

Australia
Cash target rate 7.25 7.25 7.00 5.50 5.00 4.75 4.75 4.75
Two-year 6.20 6.81 5.85 4.10 3.90 4.00 4.25 4.50
10-year 6.00 6.46 5.61 4.90 4.85 4.90 5.15 5.50

New Zealand
Cash target rate 8.25 8.25 7.50 6.50 5.75 5.25 5.25 5.25
Three-year 6.75 6.35 5.90 5.30 5.10 5.10 5.25 5.50
10-year 6.45 6.34 5.51 5.45 5.60 5.75 6.10 6.50

Yield curve
Canada 87 49 101 120 130 100 95 50
United States 180 132 184 215 210 200 190 200
United Kingdom 45 -10 0 80 90 100 125 125
Eurozone 44 5 10 80 85 105 100 90
Australia -20 -35 -24 80 95 90 90 100
New Zealand -30 -1 -39 15 50 65 85 100

Forecast

*New Zealand’s yield curve: 10-year vs. three-year

5

1 Seasonally adjusted measurement
2 Personal consumption expenditures less food and energy price indices

Source: Statistics Canada, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Bank of England, European Central Bank, Reserve Bank of Australia, Reserve Bank of New
Zealand, RBC Economics Research

Economic outlook

Inflation tracking

Source: Statistics Canada, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Bank of England, European Central Bank, Reserve Bank of Australia, Reserve Bank of New
Zealand, RBC Economics Research

Growth outlook
% change, year-over-year in real GDP